OPEN OFFER (“OFFER”) FOR ACQUISITION OF UP TO 1,65,14,290 (ONE CRORE SIXTY-FIVE LAKHS FOURTEEN 
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY) FULLY PAID UP EQUITY SHARES REPRESENTING 26.00% OF 
THE TOTAL EMERGING VOTING EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL OF THE TARGET COMPANY AT AN OFFER PRICE 
OF RS. 10.00/- (RUPEES TEN ONLY) PER EQUITY SHARE TO THE ELIGIBLE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS OF 
THE TARGET COMPANY, BY MR.

[...]

It is clarified that all the Public Shareholders (registered or unregistered) who own Equity Shares are 
eligible to participate in this Open Offer at any time before expiry of the Tendering Period.
“Proposed Preferential Issue” means the preferential issue of fully paid up 6,09,00,000 (Six Crores Nine Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of face value of `10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each equity shares as approved by the Board of 
Directors of the Target Company at their meeting held on August 27, 2025, subject to the approval of the members 
and other regulatory approvals, if any.
‘Offer Shares’ means 1,65,14,290 (One Crore Sixty-Five Lakh Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety) 
Equity Shares, representing 26.00% (Twenty-Six Percent) of the Emerging Voting Equity Share Capital of the Target 
Company. 
‘Promoter Seller/ Outgoing Promoter/ Seller’ shall mean, the existing Promoters of the Target Company namely, 
M/s. Sadanand Ganapti  Hegde (HUF), Mr. Sadanand Ganapati Hegde, Ms. Chetna Sadanand Hegde, Mrs. Bharti  
Sadanand Hegde and Mr. Avinash Sadashiv Muley that have entered into the 2 (two) SPAs (as defined below) to 
sell shares constituting 13,68,250 (Thirteen Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty) i.e. 52.29 % of the 
Existing Fully Paid Up Equity Share Capital of the Target Company.
‘Public Shareholders’ means all the public shareholders of the Target Company who are eligible to tender their 
Equity Shares in the Open Offer, excluding the Acquirers, the Promoter and members of the Promoter Group of the 
Target Company, and other persons deemed to be acting in concert with the Acquirers.
‘Sale Shares’ means 13,68,250 (Thirteen Lakhs Sixty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty) i.e. 52.29 % of the 
Existing Fully Paid-Up Equity Share Capital of the Target Company. 
‘SPA’ or ‘Share Purchase Agreement’ shall mean the two (2) share purchase agreement(s) dated August 27, 
2025, executed between the Acquirers and the Promoter Sellers, pursuant to which the Acquirers have agreed

[...]

the Target Company, constituting 52.29% of the existing fully paid-up equity share capital of the Target Company, 
from the Promoter Sellers, at a negotiated price of ` 7/- (Rupees Seven only) per Sale Share, aggregating to a total 
consideration of ` 95,77,750/- (Rupees Ninety-Five Lakh Seventy-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty only).
‘SPA Date’ means the execution date of the SPA, i.e., Wednesday; August 27, 2025. 

I.	 DETAILS OF THE ACQUIRERS, PROMOTER SELLERS, TARGET COMPANY AND OFFER

A.	INFORMATION ABOUT THE ACQUIRERS 
1.1.	 Information about Mr. Tarak Bipinchandra Gor (“Acquirer 1”):

[...]

•	� Acquirer 1 does not hold any Equity Shares or voting rights in the Target Company as on date of the PA and 

DPS. However, Acquirer 1 has agreed to subscribe 2,25,00,000 Equity Shares and 96,04,500 Preference 
Shares in kind against acquisition of 2,55,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty-Five Thousand)Equity Shares of Gabrielle Infra 
Speciality Private Limited (“GISPL” or “Selling Company”) by way of Preferential Issue of Equity Shares and 
Private Placement of Preference Shares.

•	� The Net worth of Acquirer 1 is `10,15,08,100 as on August 21, 2025 as certified by CA Karthik Shetty,

[...]

•	� Acquirer2 does not hold any Equity Shares or voting rights in the Target Company as on date of the PA and 

DPS. However, Acquirer2 has agreed to subscribe 2,25,00,000 Equity Shares and 96,04,500 Preference 
Shares in kind against acquisition of 2,55,000 (Two Lakhs Fifty-Five Thousand)Equity Shares of Gabrielle Infra 
Speciality Private Limited (“GISPL” or “Selling Company”) by way of Preferential Issue of Equity Shares and 
Private Placement of Preference Shares.

•	� The Net worth of Acquirer 2 is `10,10,97,039 as on August 21, 2025 as certified by CA Karthik Shetty,